

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PENNY BOGAN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
BOONE COUNTY CLERK, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARILYN RAE BASKIN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT V. CLUTTER  
Kirtley, Taylor, Sims, Chadd &  
Minnette, P.C.  
117 W. Main Street  
Lebanon, IN 46052  
(765) 483-8549  
bclutter@kirtleytaylorlaw.com

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General  
THOMAS M. FISHER\*  
Solicitor General  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
Office of the Indiana  
Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... viii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 4

INTRODUCTION ..... 5

STATEMENT ..... 7

I. Indiana’s Traditional Marriage Law ..... 7

II. Respondents..... 8

III. District Court Proceedings..... 10

IV. Seventh Circuit Decision..... 14

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .... 19

I. These Cases Present the Most Worry-  
Free, Comprehensive Vehicle Yet for  
Review of Core Same-Sex Marriage  
Issues ..... 19

A.	There are no defendant standing problems in these cases .....	20
B.	There is no Attorney General alignment problem in these cases....	24
C.	These cases present clean, all-inclusive depictions of <i>both</i> core same-sex marriage questions without also presenting confounding side issues .....	26
II.	The Unorthodox, Overtly Policy-Driven Analysis of the Decision Below Warrants Direct Review.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	43
	APPENDIX.....	1A
	Final Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, issued September 4, 2014 .....	1a
	Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, issued September 4, 2014.....	3a
	Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Petition for Initial Hearing En Banc, issued July 25, 2014.....	49a
	Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit	

Dismissing State’s Preliminary Injunction Appeal as moot, issued July 14, 2014.....	51a
Mandate of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit regarding State’s Preliminary Injunction Appeal, issued July 14, 2014 ..	53a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit denying Lee Plaintiffs’ Motion to Lift Stay, issued July 2, 2014 .....	55a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Granting Quasney/Sandler’s Motion to Lift Stay, issued July 1, 2014 .....	57a
Stay Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, issued June 27, 2014.....	60a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Consolidating Cases for Appeal, issued June 27, 2014.....	63a
Entry by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment, issued June 25, 2014 .....	66a

Entry by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana on Quasney/Sandler’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, issued May 8, 2014.....	109a
Entry by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana on Quasney/Sandler Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order, issued April 18, 2014 .....	126a
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	140a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1st Westco Corp. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , Nos. 14-5003, 14-5006, 2014 WL 3537847 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014).....	7
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , Nos. 14-1167, 14-1169, 14-1173, 2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014).....	7, 27
<i>Bowling v. Pence</i> , No. 1:14-cv-405-RLY-TAB, 2014 WL 4104814 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 19, 2014) .....	2
<i>C.E.W. v. D.E.W.</i> , 845 A.2d 1146 (Me. 2004) .....	40
<i>Children’s Healthcare Is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	34, 35

**Cases [Cont'd]**

<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	37, 42
<i>Hearne v. Bd. of Educ. of Chicago</i> , 185 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	5, 20, 24, 25
<i>In re Infant Girl W.</i> , 845 N.E.2d 229 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006) .....	27
<i>In re M.C.</i> , 123 Cal. Rptr. 3d 856 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011) .....	40
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005) .....	40
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	30, 31
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	7, 21
<i>LaChappelle v. Mitten</i> , 607 N.W.2d 151 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	40
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	11, 12, 14

**Cases [Cont'd]**

<i>Long v. Van de Kamp</i> , 961 F.2d 151 (9th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Love v. Pence</i> , No. 4:14-cv-15-RLY-TAB, 2014 WL 2881569 (S.D. Ind. June 25, 2014) .....	2, 23
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	12
<i>Mendez v. Heller</i> , 530 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	23
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) .....	24
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	32, 33
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	36
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	11, 14, 33
<i>Schroeder v. Hamilton Sch. Dist.</i> , 282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Noel</i> , 608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	23

**Cases [Cont'd]**

<i>Sherman v. Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. 21 of Wheeling Twp., 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992)</i> .....	24
<i>Snoeck v. Brussa, 153 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 1998)</i> .....	24
<i>Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)</i> .....	12
<i>United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>V.C. v. M.J.B., 748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000)</i> .....	40
<i>Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)</i> .....	31
<i>Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)</i> .....	32
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)</i> .....	30
<i>Wolf v. Walker, 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014)</i> .....	2
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)</i> .....	12

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 4

**State Statutes**

Act of Jan. 26, 1818, § 1, Laws of the State of  
 Indiana 224 (1818)..... 8

D.C. Code §§ 16-831.01 *et seq.* ..... 40

13 Del. Code § 8-201(c)..... 40

Ind. Code § 31-1-1-1 ..... 8

Ind. Code § 31-7-1-2 ..... 8

Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1 ..... 4

Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1(a)..... 8

Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1(b)..... 8, 22, 27

Ind. Code § 31-11-1-2 ..... 33

Ind. Code § 31-11-1-4 ..... 33

Ind. Code § 31-11-8-4 ..... 33

Pub. L. No. 1-1997, § 3..... 8

Pub. L. No. 180-1986, § 1, 2..... 8

Pub. L. No. 198-1997, § 1 ..... 8

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amendment XIV, § 1 .....4

**Other Authorities**

*AG King Won't Defend Ban on Gay Marriage*,  
Santa Fe New Mexican, July 23, 2013,  
[http://www.santafenewmexican.com/news/  
local\\_news/article\\_7a23f6b6-f60b-5132-a955-  
d7aae976ee1f.html](http://www.santafenewmexican.com/news/local_news/article_7a23f6b6-f60b-5132-a955-d7aae976ee1f.html).....21

Christine Mai-Duc, *North Carolina Says It Will  
No Longer Defend Gay Marriage Ban in Court*,  
L.A. Times, July 28, 2014,  
[http://www.latimes.com/nation/nationnow/la-  
na-nn-north-carolina-drops-opposition-same-  
sex-marriage-20140728-story.html](http://www.latimes.com/nation/nationnow/la-na-nn-north-carolina-drops-opposition-same-sex-marriage-20140728-story.html).....21

Niraj Chokshi, *Seven Attorneys General Won't  
Defend Their Own State's Gay-Marriage Bans*,  
Wash. Post, Mar. 4, 2014,  
[http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/govbeat/wp  
/2014/02/20/six-attorneys-general-wont-defend-  
their-own-states-gay-marriage-bans/](http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/govbeat/wp/2014/02/20/six-attorneys-general-wont-defend-their-own-states-gay-marriage-bans/).....21

Richard A. Posner, *Should There Be Homosexual  
Marriage? And If So, Who Should Decide?*, 95  
Mich. L. Rev. 1578 (1997) .....30, 34
